Section 167 of Chapter 738 of the 1987 Session Laws reads as 
rewritten: 

"Sec. 167. Of the funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the Department of 
Transportation for fiscal year 1987-88 1988-89, twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) 
shall be allocated for small urban construction projects.  Fourteen million dollars 
($14,000,000) shall be allocated equally among the 14 Highway Divisions for the Small 
Urban Construction Program for small urban construction projects that are located 
within the area covered by a one-mile radius of the municipal corporate limits.  The 
remaining six million dollars ($6,000,000) shall be used statewide for rural or small

[...]

of the Senate and House Committees on Transportation." 

Requested by:  Representative Hightower 
––-STATE AID TO ANSON COUNTY AIRPORT  

Sec. 7.  Of the funds appropriated for State Aid to Airports in G.S. 136-16.4 
for fiscal year 1988-89, the sum of fifty-eight thousand dollars ($58,000) shall be 
allocated to the Anson County Airport for runway maintenance and airport construction. 

Requested by:  Senator Plyler 
––-AGING TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FUNDS  

Sec. 8.  Two million dollars ($2,000,000) of the funds transferred from the

[...]

Representative Holt, Senator Marvin 
––-HIGHWAY PATROL BAR LIGHT REPLACEMENTS/REPORT ON 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 

Sec. 10.  (a) Of the funds appropriated from the Highway Fund for the 1988-
89 fiscal year to the Department of Crime Control and Public Safety, the sum of four 
hundred twenty thousand dollars ($420,000) shall be used to purchase bar lights for 
highway patrol cars to replace older emergency warning lights and sirens on the cars. 

(b) The Department of Crime Control and Public Safety shall report 
monthly to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations and the

[...]

––-DOMICILIARY HOME RATE INCREASE  

Sec. 11.  Section 77 of Chapter 738 of the 1987 Session Laws reads as 
rewritten: 

"Sec. 77.  Effective October 1, 1987, January 1, 1989, the maximum monthly rate 
increase for ambulatory residents in domiciliary care facilities shall be six hundred fifty-
four dollars ($654.00) six hundred eighty-seven dollars ($687.00) and the maximum 
monthly rate for semi-ambulatory residents shall be six hundred eighty-seven dollars 
($687.00) seven hundred twenty-one dollars ($721.00)." 

Requested by:  Representative Nye, Senator Walker 
––-STATE/COUNTY SPECIAL ASSISTANCE FOR ADULTS  

Sec. 12.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Human Resources, Division of Social Services the sum of seven hundred thirty-six 
thousand twenty-one dollars ($736,021) for fiscal year 1988-89 and to the Department 
of Human Resources, Division of Services for the Blind the sum of thirty- one thousand 
thirty-four dollars ($31,034) for fiscal year 1988-89.  These funds shall be used to meet 
rising costs in the Special Assistance for the Blind Program. 

Requested by:  Senators Walker, Plyler 
––-SEPTAGE MANAGEMENT FEES  

Sec. 13.  Receipts collected by the Department of Human Resources during

[...]

appropriated to the Department of Human Resources to establish and implement the 
North Carolina Septage Management Program. 

Requested by:  Senators Walker, Plyler, Representative Locks 
––-BIRTH DEFECTS REGISTRY FUNDING  

Sec. 14.  The Division of Health Services may use up to thirty-six thousand 
dollars ($36,000) of Vital Records receipts to fund the operations of the North Carolina 
Birth Defects Registry during fiscal year 1988-89. 

PART XI––-MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS  

––-EXECUTIVE BUDGET ACT APPLIES  

Sec. 15.  The provisions of the Executive Budget Act, Chapter 143, Article 1,